

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 10234 OF 2015

Kayyum Rahimbaksha Mujawar **Petitioner**

VERSUS

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. **Respondents**

Mr.Ajinkya M.Udane for the Petitioner.

Ms. Sushma S.Bhende, A.G.P. for the State – Respondent nos. 1 and 3.

CORAM: R. D. DHANUKA AND

ABHAY AHUJA, JJ.

DATE : 2nd DECEMBER, 2021

P.C:-

Learned A.G.P. waives service for the respondent nos. 1 to 3.

Issue notice upon the respondent nos. 4 and 5 returnable on **12th**

January, 2022. Humdast is permitted.

2. In addition to the court notice, the petitioner is also permitted to serve the respondent nos. 4 and 5 by private notice, by all permissible modes of services available in law.

3. The respondent nos. 1 to 3 are directed to file affidavit in reply within two weeks from today with a copy to be served upon the

petitioner's advocate simultaneously. Rejoinder, if any, to be filed within one week thereafter with a copy to be served upon the respondents' advocate simultaneously.

4. The respondent nos. 4 and 5 to file affidavit in reply within two weeks from the date of service of the papers and proceedings with a copy to be served upon the petitioner's advocate simultaneously. Rejoinder, if any, to be filed within one week thereafter with a copy to be served upon the respondents' advocate simultaneously.

[ABHAY AHUJA, J.]

[R.D.DHANUKA, J.]