

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 10234 OF 2015

Kayyum Rahimbaksha Mujawar ... Petitioner

Versus

State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

UDAY
SHIVAJI
JAGTAP

Digitally
signed by
UDAY
SHIVAJI
JAGTAP
Date:
2025.10.13
18:24:56
+0530

.....
Mr. Suhas Inamdar for the petitioner.
Mr. B.P. Shinde i/b Ashok B. Tajane for respondent nos. 4 and 5
Ms. T.J. Kapre, AGP for the respondent nos. 1 to 3.

.....
Coram : M. S. Karnik &
Sharmila U. Deshmukh, JJ.

Date : October 13, 2025.

P. C. :

1. Though this Court had granted time to file affidavit-in-reply, no affidavit-in-reply is filed. The petition is of the year 2015. With some reluctance, in the interest of justice, we grant 2 weeks time to the respondents to file affidavit-in-reply.
2. It is made clear that, if affidavit-in-reply is not filed within 2 weeks, this court will proceed to pass appropriate orders on the basis that the averments made in the petition as uncontroverted.
3. List on 13th November 2025.

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]

[M. S. Karnik]