

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 10234 of 2015

Shri. Kayyum Rahimbaksha Mujawar ...Petitioner  
Vs.  
State Of Maharashtra And Ors. ...Respondent

-----  
Mr. Suhas S. Inamdar for Petitioner.

Mrs. Shubhangi Deshmukh, AGP for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Ashok B. Tajane (through VC) a/w Mr. Balaji P. Shinde for Respondent  
Nos. 4 and 5.

-----  
CORAM : MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI &  
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.

DATE : 6<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2026.

P.C.

1. The office is directed to take note that the appearance of Respondent Nos. 4 and 5 is not reflected, although the Vakalatnama has been filed.

2. Learned APP and learned Counsel for Respondent Nos. 4 and 5 seeks time to file an Affidavit in reply.

3. Stand over to 27<sup>th</sup> April 2026 for filing reply.

[RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.]

[MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.]

