

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 10234 OF 2015

Kayyum Rahimbaksha Mujawar ... Petitioner  
V/s.  
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Suhas Inamdar for the petitioner.

Ms. S. N. Deshmukh, AGP for the State.

None for respondent Nos.4 and 5.

CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE &  
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.

DATED : APRIL 27, 2026

**PC.:**

1. None appears for respondent Nos. 4 and 5. On the previous date, Mr. Ashok Tajane, learned counsel appeared for respondent Nos. 4 and 5.

2. The name of Mr. Ashok Tajane, learned counsel, who appeared for respondent Nos. 4 and 5, is not reflecting in the cause list. Similar status was recorded on the previous date.

3. Registry shall take corrective steps immediately.

4. The Education Officer shall file a reply stating therein

whether the petitioner is entitled for the benefit of 6th Pay Commission in accordance with the law led down by this Court. The Education Officer shall also comment upon the steps taken or will be taken for resolving the grievance put forth by the petitioner, particularly in the light of what this Court had said in the earlier round of litigation viz. Civil Writ Petition No.2685 of 1995, Exhibit 'A'.

5. Stand over to **5<sup>th</sup> May 2026**.

(**RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.**)      (**ANIL L. PANSARE, J.**)